Public Document Pack

Health & Wellbeing Board

To:

Councillor Louisa Woodley — Chair

Councillor Jane Avis

Councillor Margaret Bird

Councillor Janet Campbell

Councillor Alisa Flemming

Councillor Maggie Mansell

Councillor Yvette Hopley

Dr Angelo Fernandes — Vice-Chair

Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health

Eleni loannadies, Executive Director of People, Croydon Council
Emma Leatherbarrow, Healthwatch Croydon

Guy Van-Dichele, Interim Director of Adults Social Care, Croydon Council
Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust

Faisil Sethi, South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM)
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action

A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board will be held on Wednesday, 24
October 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER Cliona May

Director of Law and Governance 020 8726 6000 x47279
London Borough of Croydon cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA 16 October 2018

AGENDA - PART A

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 as an
accurate record.

3. Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with the Council’'s Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a



cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of
Members’ Interests.

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions to items on this agenda of
the Health & Wellbeing Board meeting.

Questions should be of general interest, not personal issues, and must
be received in writing no later than noon on the Friday prior to the
meeting.

There will be a time limit of 15 minutes for all questions and responses
which will be minuted. The responses to any outstanding questions will
be included as an Appendix to the minutes.

Priority Area Updates (Pages 11 - 16)

This is an update report with input from lead members for each Health
and Wellbeing Board priority area.
(Copy attached)

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Draft (Pages 17 - 40)

Draft Croydon’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, a key statutory
responsibility of the board.
(Copy attached)

Children's Priorities (Pages 41 - 48)

Giving children and young people a better start in life is one of eight
priority areas in Croydon’s draft Health and Wellbeing strategy 2018 —
2023. This report provides further information about this area and how it
will be addressed.

(Copy attached)



10.

11.

Healthwatch Update

A summary of what has been achieved by Healthwatch in the first 6
months of the contract alongside the approach that will be taken to
ensure local leadership and prioritisation.

(Copy to follow)

CCG and Council Commissioning Intentions
(Copy to follow)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 20 June 2018 at 2.30 pm in F10 - Town Hall
MINUTES

Present: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair);
Dr Agnelo Fernandes (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice-
Chair);
Councillor Jane Avis
Councillor Margaret Bird
Councillor Janet Campbell
Councillor Alisa Flemming
Councillor Maggie Mansell
Councillor Yvette Hopley
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting
Emma Leatherbarrow, Healthwatch Croydon
Guy Van-Dichele, Interim Director of Adults Social Care, Croydon Council -
Non Voting
Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting
Eleni loannides
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting

PART A
1/18 Election of Chair
The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and requested

nominations for the Chair.

Councillor Mansell nominated Councillor Woodley and this was seconded by
Councillor Hopley.

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed that Councillor Woodley was duly
elected Chair.

2/18 Confirmation of the Vice-Chair

The Chair confirmed Dr Agnelo Fernandes as Vice-Chair, representing the
Clinical Commissioning Group.

Page 5



3/18

4/18

5/18

6/18

7/18

8/18

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7
February 2018 as an accurate record.

Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

Public Questions

There were none.

Introducing New Members of the Board

The Health & Wellbeing Board Members introduced themselves and gave a
brief description of their current roles and previous experience.

Introduction to the Health & Wellbeing Board

The Director of Public Health introduced the report and thanked Stephen
Meah-Sims, Strategy Manager, for his hard work with the LSP. It was
explained that the current agreed Board priorities were: increasing focus on
prevention; reducing inequalities; and progressing integration and devolution.
The proposed additional priorities were: delivering the statutory requirements
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, including the production of the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
(PNA), and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for their local population;
and the oversight of the wider determinants of health.

The Director of Public Health explained that it would be positive to engage
with the groups who feedback to the Health & Wellbeing Board and to provide
help and establish a leadership role. Councillor Mansell suggested that each
group should report annually to the Health & Wellbeing Board with an update.

Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action, noted that at the Health & Wellbeing
Board workshop on 18 April 2018 it had been suggested that Members would
have a lead responsibility and it would create a good dynamic to ensure all
Members were contributing to the meeting. The Chair agreed to circulate the

Page 6



9/18

Members’ individual areas agreed at the previous workshop and reallocate
areas to new Members.

Councillor Avis noted that the Board should enable less engaged groups to
work collaboratively and closely with the Health & Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed the proposed prioritised and the steps
to develop the Board substructures and workplan.

Overview of the Local Strategic Partnership

The Strategy Manager introduced the report and explained that the Croydon
Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) had been reviewed and specifically
focussed on strengthening partnership working across the borough. He noted
that the LSP would meet quarterly and would be represented by Senior
Stakeholders and Chief Executives.

There would be six Boards reporting to the LSP, including the Health &
Wellbeing Board, and the LSP had agreed priorities that concentrate on
children and young people.

Young people at the Youth Congress voted on their top ten priority areas and
the top three had helped develop the LSP. These were: how to be successful
and make money, crime and safety and mental health issues and support.

A group was to be developed to promote collaborative working between the
Boards, offer guidance and to ensure they were at capacity. The LSP would
also ensure to focus on forward planning to help achieve goals and have clear
governance and communication.

Councillor Mansell suggested that the LSP should focus on prevention work
for mental health. She also noted that it was important to ensure the Boards
that report to the Health & Wellbeing Board were engaged with and had the
opportunity to feedback to the LSP.

Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust, sought assurance that the
Health & Wellbeing Board would continue to receive further information from
the LSP and that the Terms of Reference were sent to himself and Agnelo
Fernandes, Vice Chair. The Interim Director of Adult Social Care and 0-65
Disability agreed to discuss the NHS involvement with the LSP and feedback
to the next Health & Wellbeing Board.

The Board requested that they were updated on the priorities established
regarding apprenticeships and employment opportunities for young people
within the Borough.

RESOLVED - That the Board noted the report.

Page 7



10/18

11/18

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

The Director of Public Health introduced the report and explained that it was
the final 2018 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for Croydon and
Supplementary Statement.

In response to Councillor Hopley the Director of Public Health noted that the
data was not sought in Wards as there were pockets of deprivation within the
Borough. It was explained that she was exploring different ways to report the
data to seek a richer understanding of where the needs were. Councillor Avis
added that the data should focus on smaller clusters, ideally by street.

Councillor Flemming noted that it would be beneficial to have included data
regarding unexpected pregnancies, particularly focussing on teenage
pregnancies, and the role the pharmacy plays within the community. The
Director of Public Health added that unplanned pregnancy was not
necessarily an issue with underage children. There was a correlation between
education and home circumstance with regards to unplanned pregnancy; the
Director surmised it would therefore be useful to look at this too.

The Healthwatch Croydon Representative, Emma Leatherbarrow, suggested
that the next PNA focussed on diabetic care within pharmacies.

The Interim Director of Adult Social Care and 0-65 Disability, Guy Van
Dichele, offered to hold a session focussing on the reported data. The Board
agreed that this would be useful.

RESOLVED - The Board agreed to note the final 2018 PNA for Croydon and
Supplementary Statement.

CCG Commissioning Plans

The Vice-Chair introduced the report and presentation and outlined the
strategic approach and plans of the CCG for 2018/19 with the aim to
sustainably transform health and care services in Croydon.

The Chairman of Croydon Health Services NHS Trust thanked the CCG and
noted that they had engaged with the NHS and SLAM regarding the pathways
for the first time and they fully endorsed the proposals.

The SLAM Representative noted that the CCG leaflets and handouts should
be reworded to be accessible for all public members.

The Director of Public Health noted that there were a lot of mental health

groups within the Borough and it was important to pull the individual work
together.

Page 8



The Board discussed their concerns regarding the response to trauma,

particularly adverse childhood experiences, including aggression and self-
harm.

RESOLVED - That the Board noted the report.

12/18 Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 5.14 pm

Signed:
Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
20 June 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 6
SUBJECT: Board priority lead area updates
BOARD SPONSOR: Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health
ClIr Louisa Woodley, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

e This is an update report with input from lead members for each Health and
Wellbeing Board priority area

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There are no financial implications of this report it is an update on work currently
ongoing.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
1.1 This report is for noting and for discussion

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This paper provides and update on the Board’s priority areas from the Health
and Wellbeing Board Lead members for each area.

DETAIL

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has agreed the overarching priorities of:
e Health Inequalities

e Increasing focus on prevention

e Integration of Health and Social Care

With the following sub-priorities:

Health Inequalities:

Mental Health — including BAME and CAMHS
Substance misuse strategy

Housing and Homelessness

Prevention:

Prevention Strategy
Dementia Friendly Croydon
Health Summit

Page 11



3.2

a)

b)

Integration of Health and Social Care:
One Croydon

Local Transformation plan

London Devolution and Croydon

Reduce Inequalities
Improve Mental Health
Children and Young People — Clirs Fleming and Woodley

Children and Young People’s emotional wellbeing and mental health is a key
priority for the CCG the Council and the HWBB. The services are subject to a
detailed Transformation Plan for the period 2015 -2020. The Local
[...]
The effect of the decision
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report

Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk, Croydon
Council

6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
There are no legal considerations arising from this report.

Approved by: Sandra Herbert Head of Corporate and Litigation Law for and on
behalf of Jacqueline Harris-Baker Director of Law and Governance, Council
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer.

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT

7.1 The priority areas are chosen to focus on reducing inequalities and this report is
an update on the work being undertaken across the priority areas and does not
directly have any impacts on equalities.

CONTACT OFFICER: [Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health, Croydon Council]
[Rachel.Flowers@Croydon.gov.uk 020 8726 5596]

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None.

Page 15


mailto:Rachel.Flowers@croydon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)

20 June 2018
AGENDA ITEM: 7
SUBJECT: Draft Croydon Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023

BOARD SPONSOR: CliIr Louisa Woodley, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

e This is the draft Croydon’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, a key statutory
responsibility of the board

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This paper itself does not have direct financial implications however it is a strategic
framework for the development of health and wellbeing focused services

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is asked consider the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Appendix
1)

1.2 The Board are asked to approve the Priorities within the draft Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (Appendix 1) for the final strategy to come to the January
2019 Health and Wellbeing Board for sign off

1.3 The Board is asked to note the development of the health and care transformation
plan which will become a delivery plan of this strategy (as set out in 3.9, appendix
3)

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The report provides context for the attached draft Health and Wellbeing
Strategy which is a document being developed by the board outlining the
borough’s 5 year strategy for health and wellbeing of those living and working in
Croydon

3. Background and Context

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards are a formal committee of the local authority,
created by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, charged with promoting
greater integration and partnership between bodies from the NHS and local
government. They have a statutory duty, with clinical commissioning groups
(CCGs), to produce a joint strategic needs assessment and a joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy for their local population.

3.2 The previous iteration of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy had outcomes
leading to 2018.

Page 17



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

5.1

Developing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement
of the Board but also presents an opportunity to pull together the considerable
work that is being undertaken across the borough into a cohesive strategy.

The health and care system needs to be designed for more effective
communications between partners and the public to be able to see, and take
part in, the changes as they are developed. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy
is a tool to assist in the necessary shift towards prevention, both within the
health and social care system but also within the wider community.

Appendix 2 provides a sample layout for the strategy to give a flavour of the
final document.

Croydon health and care transformation plan (see appendix 3)

The Croydon health and care transformation plan is being developed with
partners across the health and care system led by the One Croydon
transformation board. System wide programme boards have been considering
proactive models of care. The plan is informed by a programme of continuous
engagement and the next event to test the current thinking is planned for the 20
November.

Appendix 3 is draft only and sets out:

e Draft goals, which align with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The goals
include peoples aspiration statements, which build on the OBC ‘I
statements’. Following specific engagement on these, the ‘I statements’
have been developed so they can reflect the whole population.

e The draft priorities, which will have the greatest impact in achieving our
goals

e The draft strategic approach; a proactive model

¢ And draft initiatives to deliver the priorities

Conclusion and Recommendations

This paper proposes that the Board considers the draft Health and Wellbeing
Strategy and discusses and approves the proposed priorities for the final report
to come to the board in January 2019.

This paper requests that the board notes the draft health and care plan on a
page that supports the strategy delivery.

CONSULTATION

As outlined above the priorities have been developed with the Health and
Wellbeing Board and this paper is part of the ongoing consultation process

Page 18



6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

9.2

SERVICE INTEGRATION

Service integration is the one of the principles for the development of a Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the attached document refers to integration
throughout.

FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

The draft strategy outlines the strategic direction that will inform future
commissioning decisions. As these decisions are developed and implemented
the financial implications will be fully explored and reported.

Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
No legal advice has been sought, this is part of the Boards statutory functions.
EQUALITIES IMPACT

The report is proposing that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy be developed in
line with the HWB priorities which include reducing inequalities and increasing
prevention. Evidence shows that people with protected characteristics 
[...]
ble to stay
well

Healthy Weight
Healthy Mind
Immunisation in the
Community

Integrated Care System

Shared decision making,
strength based care and
patient activation

Active and supportive
communities

Prevention, early
intervention, early
detection

Long term conditions

and disabilities focus
Healthy weight
Diabetes
Coronary Vascular Disease
Children with disabilities

Mental health

Information and sign
posting

Population health management

Active and Supportive Communities

Locality based out of hospital care

Integrated, multi skilled workforce, IT and estates
Adult and social care transformation




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
24 October 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 8
SUBJECT: Health and Wellbeing Board Children’s Priorities
BOARD SPONSOR: CliIr Louisa Woodley, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

e Giving children and young people a better start in life is one of eight priority
areas in Croydon’s draft Health and Wellbeing strategy 2018 — 2023. This
report provides further information about this area and how it will be addressed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

There could be financial implications associated with individual commissioned activity
in the future as a result of the work undertaken on the priorities detailed in this report
and these will require the relevant approvals as they arise.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is asked to approve the draft Health and Wellbeing Board children’s
priorities
1.2 The Board is invited to agree the proposals for taking forward the priorities.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report describes how and why the Board'’s draft children’s priorities were
identified and proposes a process for taking them forward.

3. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

3.1 In 2017, following Croydon’s Youth Congress, Croydon’s Local Strategic
Partn
[...]
implications for service integration at this stage, however, it is
anticipated that action plans arising out of the three strands will involve stronger

strategic partnership working and integration between services.

FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Page 46



9.2 There could be financial implications associated with individual commissioned
activity in the future as a result of the work undertaken on the priorities detailed
in this report and these will require the relevant approvals as they arise

9.3 Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk — Croydon
Council

10. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
10.1 There are no legal considerations arising from this report.

10.2 Approved by: Sandra Herbert Head of Corporate and Litigation Law for and on
behalf of Jacqueline Harris-Baker Director of Law and Governance, Council
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer.

11. EQUALITIES IMPACT

11.1 This report asks the Board to approve priorities that were chosen in part
because they can help to reduce inequalities which disproportionately affect
people with protected characteristics. Evidence shows that people with
protected characteristics are disproportionately impacted by poor mental and
physical health.

CONTACT OFFICER: Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health, Croydon Council
Rachel.Flowers@Croydon.gov.uk 020 8726 5596

Page 47


mailto:Rachel.Flowers@croydon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Priority Area Updates
	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Draft
	Appendix 1 - Draft Health and Wellbeing strategy 2019 v4.1
	Appendix 2 - Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Sample Layout
	Appendix 3 Health and Care plan Plan on a page
	Slide Number 1


	8 Children's Priorities



Minutes of the meeting

Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 24 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall
MINUTES

Present: Councillor Louisa Woodley (Chair);
Dr Agnelo Fernandes (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group) (Vice-
Chair);

Councillor Jane Avis

Councillor Margaret Bird

Councillor Janet Campbell

Councillor Alisa Flemming

Councillor Maggie Mansell

Councillor Yvette Hopley

Eleni loannides, Executive Director of People

Emma Leatherbarrow, Healthwatch Croydon

Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting

Apologies: Rachel Flowers, Guy Van-Dichele and Faisil Sethi

PART A
A1/18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were
agreed as an accurate record.

A2/18 Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

A3/18 Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A4/18 Public Questions

There were none.



A5/18

Priority Area Updates

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the Board’s priority
areas and the Chair invited the Health and Wellbeing Board lead members for
each area to comment further on the paragraphs they had provided for the
report. The Chair added that the Children’s priority area would be covered by
Councillors Flemming and Campbell and the Homelessness priority area
would be covered by Councillor Avis.

Substance Misuse

Councillor Mansell noted that the Substance Misuse Strategy was a working
progress and there was no update since the publication of the report.

Housing and Homelessness

Councillor Avis noted that the Housing Strategy would be reported to the
Health & Wellbeing Board on 10 April 2018 and she would request that
Housing officers attended the meeting.

Prevention Strateqy

The Croydon Voluntary Action representative, Steve Phaure, noted that the
Health Summit in March 2019 would focus on prevention, particularly in the
voluntary sector. He suggested that the Board discussed the focus of the
Health Summit and the prevention model at the Health & Wellbeing Board
Workshop in December 2018.

Dementia Friendly Croydon

Councillor Hopley noted that the focus had been on raising awareness within
the borough and gathering evidence regarding dementia. Continue to work
with the group and raise prevention.

Councillor Avis and Mansell noted that there were Dementia Friendly
hospitals within the Borough and the needs of those with dementia had been
considered when designing the new Accident & Emergency building. The
Director of Education and Youth Engagement noted that every officer within
the Education department had been training and schooling staff were to be
trained in the near future. It was added that it would be beneficial to include an
update from hospitals and schools within the report.

The Board agreed to have an update report to the meeting in June/July 2019
on awareness being raised within the Borough regarding dementia.



AG6/18

One Croydon Alliance

The Croydon Health Services NHS Trust representative, Michael Bell,
explained that the work was ongoing and suggested the Health & Wellbeing
Board received a detailed update report.

Transformation Plan

The Vice Chair invited the Health & Wellbeing Board Members to the Prevent
Day on 20 November 2018 at the Croydon Conference Centre and noted he
would circulate further details closer to the date.

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed to note the report.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Draft

The Board considered the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the report
which provided context for the document being developed by the board
outlining the Borough’s five year strategy for health and wellbeing of those
living and working in

Croydon.

The Vice-Chair explained to the Board that the Strategy would continue to
develop but it was important for it to be reported at an early stage to the
Health & Wellbeing Board to gather comments and answer questions. He
encouraged the Members to submit further comments or queries to the Public
Health Consultant, Jack Bedeman.

Councillor Mansell noted that it would be beneficial to have an action list as
part of the strategy so progress could be monitored and achievements
recorded. The Croydon Health Services NHS Trust representative agreed with
Councillor Mansell and suggested the Strategy have approximately 4-6 clear
key outcomes/aspirations to focus on. He added that these could be
developed from a similar model the Health & Wellbeing Board have in
Manchester. Councillor Avis requested that one of the key outcomes be
focussed on mental health.

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed to —
1) Consider the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Appendix 1);
2) Approve the Priorities within the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy

(Appendix 1) for the final strategy to come to the January 2019 Health
and Wellbeing Board for sign off;

3) To note the development of the health and care transformation plan
which will become a delivery plan of this strategy (as set out in 3.9,
appendix 3).



A7/18

Children's Priorities

Councillor Flemming introduced the report and explained that it was a
continuation of the ongoing work at Best Start on First 1000 Days, focusing on
the critical time which shaped children as adults. It was explained that two
main focusses of the Borough were to increase opportunities for young people
and to encourage immunisation. It was also noted that the second youth
congress had been held and was well attended. There was an extensive
discussion regarding mental health and Councillor Flemming noted it was
positive that young people were publicising mental health and mental
wellbeing.

Councillor Campbell suggested an internal audit was conducted to gain a
clear perspective of the various groups and their work contributing to mental
health issues with children within the Borough; following the audit a clear plan
could be established. The Vice-Chair added that if an audit was agreed then
the Health & Wellbeing Board would need to ensure it was actioned.

Councillor Campbell noted it would be valuable for the Members of the Health
& Wellbeing Board to attend a mental health first aid course.

The Public Health Consultant noted that youth mental health first aid was
available for those who work with young people. Following the tram incident a
community youth model would be provided in New Addington where training
would be provided to local schools and if this was positive then it would be
introduced to other areas of the Borough. The Director of Education and
Youth Engagement stated that the Mayor of London had designated funding
for 2000 members of schooling staff to be trained across London. He also
added that a positive response had been received from young people
requesting that they be trained so they could look after their peers.

The Vice-Chair noted that self-harm amongst young women was continuously
increasing, especially within the Accident & Emergency department; therefore,
it was important for the Health & Wellbeing Board to collaborate with local
schools. The Chair agreed and added that involvement within the Board from
teachers and young people should be encouraged and she would extend the
invite to the next workshop in December.

The Croydon Health Service NHS Trust representative stated that violence
was a public health issue and should be reflected within the priorities in the
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. He noted that Croydon had the second highest
rate of knife crime within London and one of the highest records of sexual
exploitation in the country. The Public Health Consultant noted that a priority
regarding violence would be included in the Youth Plan and the Health &
Wellbeing Strategy. Councillor Flemming added that the priorities were set by
the young people, these being; mental health, safety and jobs.



A8/18

A9/18

Councillor Hopley noted concern for immunisation as the Borough was below
both the national and London average for children being immunised.
Councillor Flemming explained that there was more information being
distributed to parents and coffee mornings had been introduced within schools
providing the opportunity for parents to receive further information and ask
questions. The sessions were well attended and were having a positive
impact on the immunisation figures.

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed to:
1) Approve the draft Health and Wellbeing Board children’s priorities;

2) Agree the proposals for taking forward the priorities.

Healthwatch Update

The Healthwatch representative, Emma Leatherbarrow, introduced the report
and explained the Healthwatch Croydon contract was awarded to Help & Care
in April 2018 following a competitive tendering process. The report set out a
summary of what had been achieved in the first 6 months of the contract
alongside the approach that would be taken to ensure local leadership and
prioritisation.

In response to Councillor Bird’s queries the Healthwatch representative
explained that leaflets had been produced to promote the helpline and an
online presence was being established. She explained that although the call
centre was based in Bournemouth there was an online resource service
where local information was shared for staff to use. The Chair suggested that
Healthwatch engaged with the resident associations and Ward Councillors
regarding the service.

RESOLVED - That the Board agreed to note the report.

CCG and Council Commissioning Intentions

The report was introduced and the local priorities for Croydon, set out in
Appendix 1, were highlighted.

In response to Councillor Hopley it was noted that the affected providers
would be notified of the change. It was explained that there would be a focus
on connecting the existing resources within the communities and
strengthening these.



RESOLVED - That the Board agreed to:

1) Note the Council’s strategic commissioning intentions set out in
Appendix 1;

2) Endorse the South West London Commissioning Plans which include
Croydon CCG specific intentions (Appendix 2) and note the progress
on CCG plans for 2018/19 (Appendix 2B);

3) Note the areas where the Council and CCG are considering joint
commissioning as proposed by the Joint Commissioning Executive (set
out paragraph 3.14).

A10/18 Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 4.17 pm

Signed:
Date:




